Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM PO Box 1350
VALLEY COUNTY 219 North Main Strect
IDAHG Cascade, I[daho 83611
Planning & Zoning Administrator Phone: 208.382.7115
Floodplain Coordinator Fax; 2083827119

Email: cherrick@co.valley.id.us

Web: www.co.valley.id.us

STAFF REPORT

Conditional Use Permit Application 20-02
Blackhawk Lake Estates Subdivision Phase V

MEETING DATE:

TO:

STAFF:
APPLICANT/OWNER:

AGENT:

SURVEYOR:

LOCATION/SIZE:

REQUEST:
EXISTING LAND USE:

Final Plat Approval

November 12, 2020
Planning and Zoning Commission
Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM

Tommy Ahlquist

AB West Mountain Holdings LLC
2775 W Navigator DR STE 220
Meridian ID 83642

James Fronk Consulting LLC
P.O. Box 576
McCall, ID 83638

Dan Dunn

Dunn Land Surveys
25 Coyote Trail
Cascade, ID 83611

Approximately 78 acres within parcels RP17N02E022130 and
RP17N02E1100035, located in Sections 2 and 11, T.17N, R.2E,
Boise Meridian, Valley County, Idaho.

16-lot Single-family Residential Subdivision
Bare Land

A final plat has been submitted for Blackhawk Estates Phase 5 Subdivision.

A conditional use permit and preliminary plat were approved on March 12, 2020. The
preliminary plat approval was for a 16-lot single-family residential subdivision on approximately
78 acres. Lot sizes range from 2.2 to 7.8 acres. The preliminary plat showed designated
building envelopes on some lots; the final plat does not.
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Access to the lots would be from private roads with a single access onto West Mountain Road, a
public road. An emergency access would also connect with Blackhawk Lake Drive. Two shared
driveways would be used by five lots. Access through the subdivision to an adjacent parcel is
planned. Internal roads are private.

A Wildland Urban Interface Fire Protection Plan was submitted.

There is only one shared driveway instead of the two shown on the preliminary plat. Will need to
submit letter from appropriate fire department approving the construction of this shared
driveway. A shared driveway agreement will be required.

A condition of approval stated that CCR’s should address wildfire prevention, lighting and limit
each lot to one wood burning device. No CCR’s have been submitted. The plat contains a note
stating: “Only two wood burning devices allowed per lot.”

The final plat submittal states that the existing on-site infrastructure completed includes
constructed road to subbase, installation of power, phone, and other utilities conduit
infrastructure. The remaining infrastructure to be completed in the spring is the installation of 4-
inches of base course and road paving. The applicant is requesting the approval to bond for the
remaining infrastructure items until project completion in the spring of 2021. This will need
approval of the Board of County Commissioners.

There are access roads to the parcels west of the subdivision; however, the recorded access and
utility easement(s) are not shown on the plat.

FINDINGS:

1. The final plat was submitted on October 8, 2020.

2. Legal notice was posted in the Star News on October 22 and October 29, 2020. The proposed
final plat was posted on the Valley County website “Public Hearing Information” on October
13, 2020. This is not a public hearing.

3. Agency comment received:

Paul Ashton, Parametrix, responded as the Valley County Engineer. Parametrix recommends
approval of the revised Grading and Drainage and Erosion Control plans (July 23, 2020)

Staff Questions/Comments/Recommendation:

The following are the conditions of approval and comments as to whether the applicant has
complied with each condition:
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Conditions of Approval:

1.

The application, the staff report, and the provisions of the Land Use and Development
Ordinance are all made a part of this permit as if written in full herein. Standing Condition

Any change in the nature or scope of land use activities shall require an additional
Conditional Use Permit. Standing Condition

The final plat shall be recorded within two years or this permit will be null and void.
Standing Condition

The issuance of this permit and these conditions will not relieve the applicant from
complying with applicable County, State, or Federal laws or regulations or be construed as
permission to operate in violation of any statute or regulations. Violation of these laws,
regulations or rules may be grounds for revocation of the Conditional Use Permit or grounds
for suspension of the Conditional Use Permit. Standing Condition

Must have an approved storm water management plan and site grading plan approved by the
Valley County Engineer prior to any work being done on-site.

e Parametrix approved the stormwater management plan and site grading
plan.

o A letter from the applicant’s engineer shall confirm that improvements were
made according to the approved plans (see COA #7).

Roads shall be constructed in accordance with the Valley County Private Road standards, as
determined by the Valley County Engineer.

* A letter from the applicant’s engineer shall confirm that improvements were
made according to the approved plans (see COA #7).

Prior to recordation of the plat, the Developer’s engineer shall certify that the roads are
constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Valley County Engineer.

o The applicant is requesting that they be allowed to financially guarantee the
roads so that the plan can be recorded. The applicant states the financial
guarantees will be in the form of an escrow agreement.

A Private Road Declaration and shared driveway agreements are required prior to
recordation. The Private Road Declaration can include the shared driveway agreement.

¢ I have not seen either the Private Road Declaration or Shared Driveway
Agreement.
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9. A letter of compliance is required from McCall Fire & EMS along with Donnelly Rural Fire
(applicable fire department) stating all infrastructure, including shared driveways and dry
hydrant, are in place prior to recording the final plat.

e T have not seen a letter from the appropriate fire department guaranteeing
construction of the driveway is to fire code or that dry hydrants have been
placed.

10. CCR’s should address wildfire prevention, lighting and limit each lot to one wood burning device.

¢ I have not seen any CCR’s. The face of the plat states “two” wood burning
devices.

11. All lighting must comply with the Valley County Lighting Ordinance. Standing Condition

12. The gate shall be setback from West Mountain Road far enough to allow a vehicle to
completely pull off West Mountain Road.

o Is the gate constructed?

13. The subdivision will be connected to West Mountain Road by a 70" wide right-of-way.
Standing Condition

14. Recommend the applicant provide adequate right-of-way along West Mountain Road from
the location at the end of the right of way from the north to the new entrance road. Standing
Condition

End Conditions of Approval

The Planning and Zoning Approval is valid for one year. The final plat shall be recorded
within that time.

¢ Final Plat fee of $200 needs paid.

* Are all easements shown on the plat? See attachment easements Instrument #'s 328059 and
300082. I ask this question with the consideration that if there is an easement through this
property to the western adjoining property, should the easement be shown on the plat. I also
believe there should be a provision for future access for a development through this plat to
the western adjoining property.

o Will need a Declaration of Utilities on the Plat confirming installation of utilities or financial
guarantees, including conduit for fiber optics.

e  Why did you decrease the number of shared driveways from two to one?
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¢ Red Ridge and East View are not approved road name.
ATTACHMENTS:

e Conditional Use Permit

* Vicinity Map

s Aerial Map

e Responses

o Approved Preliminary Plat
¢ Proposed Final Plat

END OF STAFF REPORT
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Instrument # 427547 S -25- 2020
'ALLEY COUNTY, CASCADE, IDAHO
252020  12:29:34 PM No. of Pages: 3
T, Recorded for : PLANNING AND ZONING
DOUGLAS A. MILLER Fee: 0.00 m
‘ Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy 1
Index to: COUNTY MISC ~v

Planning and Zoning Commission
VALLEY COUNTY
IDAHO

P.0. Box 1350/219 North Main Street/Cascad Idaho 83611-1350

Phone: 208.382.7115
FAX: 208.382.7119

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
NO. 20-02
Blackhawk Phase V

Issued to: Tommy Ahlquist
AB West Mountain Holdings LLC
2775 W Navigator DR STE 220
Meridian ID 83642

Property Location: Approximately 78 acres within parcels RP17N02E022130 and
RP17N02E110005, located in Sections 2 and 11, T.17N, R.2E,
Boise Meridian, Valley County, Idaho.

There have been no appeals of the Valley County Planning and Zoning Commission’s decision
of March 12, 2020. The Commission's decision stands, and you are hereby issued Conditional
Use Permit No. 20-02 with Conditions for establishing a 16-lot single family subdivision as
described in the application, staff report, and minutes.

The effective date of this permit is March 24, 2020.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The application, the staff report, and the provisions of the Land Use and Development
Ordinance are all made a part of this permit as if written in full herein.

2. Any change in the nature or scope of land use activities shall require an additional
Conditional Use Permit.

3. The final plat shall be recorded within two years or this permit will be null and void.

4. The issuance of this permit and these conditions will not relieve the applicant from
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complying with applicable County, State, or Federal laws or regulations or be construed as
permission to operate in violation of any statute or regulations. Violation of these laws,
regulations or rules may be grounds for revocation of the Conditional Use Permit or grounds
for suspension of the Conditional Use Permit.

5. Must have an approved storm water management plan and site grading plan approved by the
Valley County Engineer prior to any work being done on-site.

6. Roads shall be constructed in accordance with the Valley County Private Road standards, as
determined by the Valley County Engineer.

7. Prior to recordation of the plat, the Developer’s engineer shall certify that the roads are
constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Valley County Engineer.

8. A Private Road Declaration and shared driveway agreements are required prior to
recordation. The Private Road Declaration can include the shared driveway agreement.

9. A letter of compliance is required from McCall Fire & EMS along with Donnelly Rural Fire
(applicable fire department) stating all infrastructure, including shared driveways and dry
hydrant, are in place prior to recording the final plat.

10. CCR’s should address wildfire prevention, lighting and limit each lot to one wood burning device.

11. All lighting must comply with the Valley County Lighting Ordinance.

12. The gate shall be setback from West Mountain Road far enough to allow a vehicle to
completely pull off West Mountain Road.

13. The subdivision will be connected to West Mountain Road by a 70" wide right-of-way.

14. Recommend the applicant provide adequate right-of-way along West Mountain Road from
the location at the end of the right of way from the north to the new entrance road.

END CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Date % < é LD
Approved by %& @

kK

On this ZLI I day of WVC/’\ , 202@, before me, a notary public in and for

said State, Cynda Herrick personally appeared, and is known to me to be the person whose name

is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herepnto set my hand and/seal the day and year in this
certificate above written. 5&3! ’ )

L
Notary PUbliCM
\‘.n-\"::'"(‘}'}"c:,, Residing at: Mé&'- i ’I’b

-“:-33‘3-""" f fo:;;-,,“. Commission Expires: DI . ?/5 -7.0 w

OF WV o

T
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Parametrix

ENGINEERING . PLANNING . ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
L/ /Jssw / J |
7761 W RIVERSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 201 | BOISE, ID 83714 | P 208 898.0012

July 23, 2020

Parametrix No. 314-4875-001

Ms. Cynda Herrick, AICP

Valley County Planning and Zoning Administrator
PO Box 1350

Cascade, ID 83611

Re: Blackhawk Phase 5 Subdivision - Grading and Drainage and Erosion Control Plans {signed July 20, 2020) and
Drainage Calculations {signed July 20, 2020)

Dear Cynda:

We have reviewed the revised Grading and Drainage and Erosion Control Plans and the associated drainage
calculations for the Blackhawk Phase 5 Subdivision. Per our review, the applicant has addressed our comments and
the plans and calculations meet the county standards and requirements; therefore, we are recommending approval
of the documents.

For the applicant’s information, the profile data for some of the culverts should be updated to reflect the correct
culvert numbers and sizes shown on the plan sheets and corresponding with the calculations.

Please contact us with any questions or comments.
Sincerely,

PARAMETRIX
Valley County Engineer

By:

U2 o

Paul Ashton, PE, Senior Engineer

cc: Jeff McFadden / Valley County Road Department
Adam Lyman / ABCO Engineering
David Briggs / ABCO Engineering
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c19 1 9012° | re00" | 73us0r | S519132°% | B4.03 €39 | 14132° | 12500 | 644837 | S0130°'57°W | 13390 €59 | 6212 | 151000 | 233420" | NOZOSS0"W | 6169 Sl o nllEo0sImETA SEane Rl oD ~o oy B
€20 ) 123.04" | 27500 | 25°38'10° | N27°27°367w | 12202 C40 | 791" | 85.00° | 5915718 | S1039°03°F | 8404 C60 | 49.90" | 15.00' | 24'S1°37° | N21'G3'0SE | 49.51" : f Fr—— e B =
: : - l : : - bk . : il : 75 | so92 | 221.00' | 233420" | mosveso'w | 9028 zuuﬁ.uu.ml\ )
c2t | 12¢90' | 12000 | 599518" | S10°39°03° | 114.65 cer | re8os | 22000 | 5135747 | noE90r™W | 191,48 c6r | sas7 | 12300 | a1535” | srzsriew | 8657 80 | n1s.ar | 38100 | 172487 | nzssezew | t1Eae 179.37 [~ E
c22 |166.57" | 185.00" | 535147 | wosas'orw | 1s1.00° c42 | 204.09' | 265.10" | 44D6'30" | N5439°53°W | 199.08° cs52 | 5363 | re500° | 2roz'es | mozuause | 5335 cor | 3738 | 500 | 123590 | 5155327 < | saar
G - £33
€23 | 17714' | 23010 | 4406'30" | N54S9'sT"W | 172 80" ce3 | 11043 | 56836 n13se | wazeoorw | in2s c53 | 77.28' | 290.00' | 1448'28" | SO5I'54W | 77.06° ; : i — ; SEE BACKHAWK RANCH PHASE §
- - €82 | 351Y | 2000° | 10038°17° | S50°54'10°W | 30.78 BOOK 8, PAGE 2%
€24 | 8487 | 53336° | 9v7or” | maristagsw | 84.78 cis | 1646 | s68.36° | 13933 | wagas'szw | 16450 cse | nn2.15° | 365.00° | 1739596 | No7TS48E | 1in cas | 1zor |svase | 20091 |noreesew| 1707
€25 | asta' | 50336 | 3esta0” | narezzerw | 3513 ces | 5778 | 64.98° | 5056734 | seav82re | 5589 €65 | 3e19° | 266.00° | 72149” | migwa'siE | 3e18 coe | 15020 | 19510 | 490830" | Naeszsaw | 1e0.02"
€26 | 88.90' | 99.98" | s0'56'3¢* | seevezrE | s6.00" ce6 | nede | 13500 | 484535 | $149797°F | 1145 c66 | 4a.70° | 266.00' | 1029'27% | N2BWD'29E | 4864 e85 | 135.00' | 15000° | 513514 | woseomiw | 13057
€27 | 144.67' | 170.00' | 4845'35° | S141797° | 140,35 €47 | 14343 | 709.00° | 11705°22° | NG4T7R9E | 14309 c67 | 1s0.89" | 15000 | seess1” | sor3057w | 12141 06 | 18030 | 19500 | 397312~ | Sromeore | 15525
€28 | 136.38' | 674.11' | 11°35°22° | NO#I7'4SE | 135.12° C48 | 146.26' | J57.50" | 2326'267 | N131X'O5°W | 145.24" CE8 | 39.72' | 60.00° | J755'39" | S4549'08%F | 35.00° C87 | 3184 | 24000 | Bosde | nis1ezow | %81
€29 | 32101 | 32250" | s7or'st | N30vOHEw | 307.92° c49 | 200.59" | 357 50" | 3335°25° | Nares01°W | 206.60° c69 | 219.96° | 60.00' | 21002°54" | wos1r36E | 115.90° 88 | 10198 | Jo000' | 192890 | sseersaw | 0109 SHEET 2 OF 5 _
c30 | 57250 | roco0 ._.qum.%. m.mﬁ..d.n a.wn. €50 umn;u. 28750' | s701'51 Easa.-._...a uu...uo. c70 | 2373 | 2000 | 673832 m?g.&.m uh..a. 289 | 1455 | 2600 | a1035 | sesvoreE | ra 2y 25 COYOTE TRAIL
€31 | 10517 | 345.00' | 172457 | N2339'28°W | 104.77 e5t | 12028 | 639.10' | 1995227 | no#I7'49°E | 129.06 c7t | 1on7s | 9000 | 6ews'n | sorsisTw | g6 42 oo | to76¢ | s000" | 107709 | sas3a 6w | o3 77 CASCADE, ID 83611
ez | z6.52' | 186 8. 2334'20° | nOIVS'50"W uum. c5z | t34.97 | 20500 | 374318 | s0845°09°F .rq.f. c7z | 7328 | 600" | 122947 | nz7vo'2ie | 7313 cor | 1560 | 2200’ | 415728 | werarset | rmo pHONEE fEEYEIEans
€13 | 65.08' | 150.00° | 2450377 | m210309°F | 64.57 €53 | 332" | 2000 [r240847" | N3e25367 | 3534 €73 | 3max | 33600 | s2032° | M8MeIE | 342 oz | 1860 | 2000 | ssomaa |wassarw | tear WWW.DUNNLANDSURVEYS. COM
€34 i 6337 | apoor | arvs3st | sr2sriotw | szm C54 1 19.44° | 33500 | 319" | NBS5IOT'W | 1944 c24 | 13366" | 43500 | 17366 | nor1suaE [ 13313 w93 | seav | sooo | azvsze | weseoert | 7o.0e
CI5 1 66.48° | 181 00" | 2102'48" | NOZ'44'¢5"E | &6.11° 55 14.03° | 20.00° | 40712107 | N6324'S6°W | 1375 C75 | 59.18" | 225.00° | 14'48°28" | S05'51°54"w | 59.02° Co¢ | 1281 | 2000° | 550146 | S68e352W | 17.86"
€36 | 5827 | 264.00"| 1448°28" | 505%51'54"w | §8.04° c56 [ 109.07' | 134.98° | 469747" | S6627°45F | 106,12 c7s | 79.34' | 21600' | 2rozes” | NozwaesT | 78.90° 95 | ea07 | 6000 | 455e30" | neasi 0T | 680 C 5:
c37 | 12250 | s0n00 | 179516 | noTTS9BTE | 122.42° cs57 | 7764 | 13500 | 3256597 | sissy2re | 2687 c77 | sa17 | 53000 | ervsusm | sizsrioow | 3735 PR EpRE] Loy ey gy I EFE
€38 | e380" | 301.00° | 1751167 | N2459°35° | 9142 cs8 | 9453 | 300" | 172457 | n23a928w | 94y c78 | apz7 | res00' | 2es0°37° | n2rosoeE | 7964 .‘_‘ta
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. CENTERLINE 162 1 136.35" | N7ETZ'44°E c1o5 | 24777 | 383.82' | 3699127 | N2534°34%W | 24349°
JO° WIDE SHARED : ;
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£ hhkn...ﬂmmﬂm._,ﬂ M.Hhﬁ. DRIVE CMI [ 12425 | 15707 1 457903 | N2126'21"W | 12104
P c11e | 23839 | z26.67° | s9°4508" | 52839097 | 225.82°
e c115 | 147 75' | 25200 | 3335407 | 5271818 | 145.65°
o
LOT 0 % SHEET 3 OF 5§ _
7.780 AC
Ia 25 COYOTE TRAIL

CASCADE, |D 83611

PHONE: {208) 634-68%96
WWW. DUNNLANDSURVEYS COM

dunn

LAND 3URVIYS, INC
T

T
=< 4

v




800K

PAGE____OF PLATS

BLACKHAWA LAKE ESTATES SUBDIVIS/ON—FPHASE 5
LOCATED IN THE E1/2 NE!/2 NEi/4 OF SECTION 11

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER

KNOQW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT AB WEST MOUNTAIN HOLDIMNGS, LLC., AN IDAHO LIMITED LIABIMTY COMPANY IS
THE OWNER OF THE REAL PROPERTY HEREAFTER DESCRIBED:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE £1/2 NE1/4 NE1/4 OF SECTION 11 AND A PORNON OF THE E1/2 OF SECTION 2,
MOEzmI:u 17 NORTH, RANGE 3 E, BOWSE WERIDIAN, VALLEY COUNTY, IDAHO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
CLLOWS;

THENCE A BEARING QF S00° 47' 147w A DISTANCE OF 1321.85 FEET. ON THE EAST BOUNDAR OF SA4ID E1/2 NE1/4 NE1/4

SECTION 11 TO A FOUND 5/BINCHREBAR MARKING THE N1/16 CORNER COMMON TO SECTION 12 AND SAD SECTION 11:

THENCE A BEARING OF NB9* 39' S1"w A DISTANCE OF 666.0%5 FEET, ON THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SAID EV/2 NEN/4 NEV/4

SECTION 11 TO A FOUND 5/8INCH REBAR MARKING THE C-N~E)/64 CORNER SAID SECTION 11,

THENCE A BEARING OF NOD' 55' D9°E€ A DISTANCE OF 132176 FEET. ON THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAD E1/2 NE1/4 NE1/4

SECTION 11 TO A FOUND 5/B8INCH REBAR MARKING THE E—El /64 CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 2 AND 11;

THENCE A BEARING OF NOQ" 35' Q2°E A DISTANCE OF 131792 FEET, ON THE WEST BOUNDARY OF THE E1/2 SE1/4 SE1/4

SAID SECTON 2 TO A SET 5/BINCH REBAR MARKING THE C-E-SE 1/64 CORNER SA:D SECTION 2;

THENCE A BEARING OF NA9° 35' 33°w A DISTANCE OF 664.00 FEET, ON THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAD E1/2 SE1/4 SEY/4

SAID SECTON 2 TO A FOUND 5/BINCH REBAR MARKING THE SE 1/16 CORNER SAID SECTION 2:

THENCE A BEARING OF NOD™ 31' 27°E A DISTANCE OF 1318.65 FEET, ON THE WEST BOUNDARY OF NE1/4 SEt/4 SAD

SECTION 2 TO A FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT MARKING THE CE1/16 CORNER SAID SECTION 2;

THENCE A BEARING QF N41° O3 53°w A DISTANCE OF 79491 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF NB3" 29" 24™W A DISTANCE OF 422 04 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/B REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF NO3' 19" 16°C A DISTANCE OF 37271 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR ON THE SOUTH BOUNDARY

OF BLACKHAWK LAKE PARCEL A, BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES COMMON AREA ADDITION, AS SHOWNW ON THE OFFICIAL PLAT

THEREOF RECORCED IN B00K 12, PAGE 40 OF PLATS, IN THE OFFICE OF RECORDER, SAID VALLEY COUNTY;

THENCE THE FOLLOWING BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ON SAID SOUTH BOUNDARY OF PARCEL A:

THENCE A BEARING OF N8O 21° 31"C A DISTAMCE OF 44.43 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF M26" 21’ D3'C A DISTANCE OF 65.23 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH RERAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF NB2° 46' 46°E A DISTANCE OF 49.50 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF N33" 14' 0S°E A DISTANCE OF 64.12 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF N70* 48" SI"E A DISTANCE OF 77 24 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF 581" 29' 47°E A DISTANCE OF 70.25 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF S47° 26" 00°E A DISTANCE OF 11200 FEET, TD A SET 5/B8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF 545 57' 187E A DISTANCE OF 165.43 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF 554" 48" 35°C A DISTAMCE OF 138.56 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING QF S70" 24° O7°E A DISTAMCE OF 137 39 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF S34" 32° 347f A& DISTANCE OF 156 30 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF 543" 32' S4°E A DISTANCE OF 202.75 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/B INCH REBAR MARKING THE CORNER OF

SAID PARCEL A AND SOUTH COMMON AREA PARCEL E, SAID BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES COMMON AREA ADDITION;

THENCE THE FOLLOWING BEARINGS AND ENSTANCES ON SAID BOUNDARY OF SOUTH COMMON AREA PARCEL E;

THENCE A BEARING OF S11° 0% 05"w A DISTANCE OF 160.85 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/B INCH REBAR

THENCE A BEARING OF S28° 03 10°E A DISTANCE OF 190.77 FEET, 10 A FOQUND 5/8 INCH REBAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF S60° 07' 10°E A DISTANCE OF 164.07 FEEV, 10 A FOUND %/8 INCH REBAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF S22° 36' 30°E A DISTANCE OF 2B5.96 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF S08° J9° 56°C A DISTANCE OF 110.86 FEET, 70 A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF 532" 56' 56"E A DISTANCE OF 267 44 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF 543 17" 37°E & DISTANCE OF 121.42 FEET, TO A FOUND S/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF SB7' 49" 04E A DISTANCE OF 251 33 FEET, T0 A FOUND 5/B INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF S26' 25' 38"E A DISTANCE OF 163.99 FEET, 10 A FOUMD 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF 533" 27° 15 A DISTANCE OF 133.12 FEET, 10 A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF §51' 20° 28°E A DISTANCE OF 34591 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF NB9' 02° 52°E A DISTANCE OF 48.B6 FEET. 70 A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR ON THE EAST BOUNDARY

OF SaD SECTION 2;

THENCE LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY OF SOUTH COMMON AREA E, A BEARING OF SDO* 38 37w A DISTANCE OF B66.14 FEET,

Or SAID EAST BOUNDARY OF SECTION 2, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF Sa0° 16 41°E A DISTANCE CF 49.77 FECT, 1O A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE 106.65 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 310.00 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF 19'42'44°AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS S3072519F, A DISTANCE OF 10613 FEET, 7O A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR:

THENCE 55.63 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE

OF 15972271 °AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS N79° 45 03, & DISTANCE OF 39.35 FEET, 10 A SET §/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF NOO' 04° D2°E A DISTANCE OF 119.65 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REDAR;

THENCE 535.23 FEET ON THE ARC OF & CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING & RADIUS OF 1550.00 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF 23°28%3° AND A LONG CHCRD WHICH BEARS N114829F, A DISTANCE OF 630.B0 FEET, TO & FOUND 5/8 INCH

REBAR ON THE BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTH COMMON AREA PARCEL E;

THENCE THE FOLLOWING BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ON SAID SOUTH COMMON AREA PARCEL E:

THENCE A BEARING OF N23'32355€F, A DISTANCE OF 189.79 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/B INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF Mi9° 56' 46"C A DISTANCE OF 4.75 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/B INCH REBAR;

THENCE 96.49 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT. SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 300.00 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF 18725'44" AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS N'1°2328T, A DISTANCE OF 9608 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/8 INCH

REBAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF NO2' 14° 3J1°E A& DISTANCE OF 3342 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/B INCH REBAR ON THE WEST

RIGHT=0F =WAY BOUNDARY OF WEST MOUNTAIN ROAD;

THENCE LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY OF COMMON AREA PARCEL E. A BEARING S87" 47' 59°E A DISTANCE OF 300.00 FEET ON

SAID RIGHT=OF=wAY BOUNDARY TO A FOUND 5/8 iNCH REBAR ON THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID WEST MOUNTAIN ROAD:

THENCE A BEARING OF S02' 14' 31"W A DISTANCE OF 33.58 FLET, TO A SET /8 INCH REBAR:

THENCE 14875 FEET OM THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIS OF 400.00 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF Z1MB247AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS S12°5343W, A DISTANCE OF 14789 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF S23' 32° 55"W A DMSTANCE OF 175.37 FEET, TO A SCT S/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE 594.25 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE MAVING A RADIUS OF 1450.00 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF 23°28'53°AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS S11%4B29'W, A DISTANCE OF 590.10 FEET, 10 A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF S00' 04’ 02°W A DISTANCE OF 416.9! FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REDAR:

THENCE 22175 FEET ON TME ARC OF A CURVE TGO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 2170.00 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF 5°5118°AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS S02'5941W. A DISTANCE OF 221.65 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF SO5° 55° 20°W A DISTANCE OF 644 93 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE 1B5.68 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAD CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 275.00 FEET, A BELTA

ANGLE OF 38'4170°AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS 51372595, A DISTANCE OF 18217 FEET, 10 A SEY 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF S32* 45 S0°E A DISTANCE OF BS.16 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF S57° 14 10°W A DISTANCE CF t00.00 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF N32' 45' 50"w A DISTANCE OF B51'6 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR:

THENCE 253.20 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 375,00 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF 38'4170°AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS MIX2515'W, A DrSTANCE OF 248,42 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR:

THENCE A BEARING OF ND5' 55° 20°E A DISTANCE OF 644.93 FEET, TO A SET 5/B iNCH REBAR:

THENCE 193.52 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 2870.00 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF 5°2123°AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS NO31439E, A DISTAMCE OF 193.45 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REDAR;

THENCE 27 B2 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE

OF 5307'45°AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS N25'5955W, A DISTANCE QF 26.83 FEET, TQ A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE 69.45 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TGO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 105.00 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF J7°5576°AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS N3X'J809W, A DISTANCE OF 68.23 FEET, 7O A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR:

THEMCE A BEARING OF M14® 38" 31"W A DISTANCE OF 18510 FEET. T0 A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE 73.54 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT. SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 24000 FEET, A DELTA

ANGLE OF 17°3326°AND A LOMG CHORD WHICH BEARS N2372514W, A DISTANCE OF 73.26 FEET. 70 & 5ET 5/B INCH REBAR

OnN THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SalD SECTION 2;

%nmmm_ A BEARING OF 500" 38" 37°W A DISTANCE OF 629.89 FECT, ON SAI} £AST BOUNDARY OF SECTION 2, TD THE POINT
NNING.

SAID DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINS B4.359 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

& A4 PORTION OF THE Ei/2 OF SECTION 2
TI7N, R3E, BM
VALLE'Y COUNTY, [DAHO,
2020

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER

iT 15 THE INTENTION OF THE UNGERSIGNED TO HEREBY INCLUDE THE ABOVE OESCRIBED
PROPERTY IN THE PLAT OF BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES SUBDIMISION-PHASE 5. THE EASEMENTS
AND PRIVATE RCADS INDICATED ON SAID PLAT ARE NOT DECICATED TO THE PUBLIC, BUT THE
REGHT TO USE SAID EASEMENTS IS PERPETUALLY RESERVED FOR PUBLIC UTILITES AND FOR ANY
OTHER USES AS DESIGMATED MIREON, AND NO STRUCTURES OTHER THAN FOR SUCH UTILITY
PURPOSES ARE TO BE ERECTED WITHIN THE UNES OF THE EASEMENTS. THE ROAD
RIGHTS=0F —WAY WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES SUBDIVISION-PHASE S
ARE MEREBYT DEDICATED TO THE BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES SUBDIVISION-PHASE 5 OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.. VALLEY COUNTY SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR
MAINTENANCE OF THE PRIVATE ROADS. THE OWNERS HEREBY CERTFY THAT THE INDIVIDUAL
LOTS WILL NOT BE SERVED BY ANY WATER SYSTEM COMMON TD ONE {1) OR MORE LOTS BUT
WILL BE SERVED BY INDIVIDUAL WELLS THE OWMERS FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THEY WILL COWPLY

WITH IBAHQ CODE 31~3805 CONCERNING IRRIGATION RIGHTS AND DISCLOSURE.

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET WY HAND THIS Day OF
2020,

AB WEST MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, LLC
J. THOMAS AHLOUIST, MANAGER

ACKNOWLEDGEMEN

STATE OF IDAHO )
} ss
COUNTY OF }

ON THIS _____ DAY OF ______ . 2020, BEFQRE ML TWE WNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC

IN_AND FOR SAID STATE OF IDAHQ, PERSONALLY APPEARED J. THOMAS AHLOUIST KNOWN OR
IDENTFIED TO ME TO BE A MEMBER OF AB WEST MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, LLC, AN IDAHO UMITED
LABILTY COMPANY WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THIS INSTRUMENT ON BEHALF OF SAlD
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT SUCH LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY EXECUTED THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL THE
DAY ARD YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN

NOTARY PUBLIC OF 1DAHOD
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BLACAKHAWAR LARE ESTATES SUBDIVIS/ION—PHASE 5

LOCATED IN THE El/2 NEIL/2 NEI/4 OF SECTION i1
& A PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF SECTION 2
Ni7N, R3E, B M
VALLEY COUNTY, IDAHO

2020

APPROVAL OF VALLEY COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

THE PLAT OF BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES SUBDMISION-PHASE 5 (S HEREBY ACCEPTED AND APPROVED THE ____ __ DAY
O 2020, BY THE VALEY COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN

APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF VALLEY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THE PLAT OF BLACKHAWK LAKE £ESTATES SUBDIVISION-PHASE 5 1S HEREBY ACCEPTED AND APPROVED THE
o 2020, BY THE VALLEY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

DAY

CHAIRMAN

CERTIFICATE OF VALLEY COUNTY TREASURER

| THE UNDERSIGNED COUNTY TREASURER IN AND FOR THE COUNTY DF VALLEY, STATE OF
IDAHO, PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF IDAHQ CODE 50-1308 DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT AMY
AND ALL CURRENT AND/OR DELINOUENT COUNTY PROPERTY TAX FOR THE PROPERTY
INCLUDED IN THE PLAT OF BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES SUBDIVISION-PHASE 5 HAVE BEEN
PAID IN FULL. THIS CERTINCATION IS vAUD FOR THE NEXT THIRTY DAYS ONLY.

VALLEY COUNTY TREASURER OATE

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR

I, DAMIEL T. BUNN, PROFESSIQNAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 14217, LICENSED BY THE STATE OF
IDAHO, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT OF BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES
SUBDIMISION-PHASE & AS DESCRIBED IN THE "CERTIFICATE OF DWNERS®, WAS CRAWN FROM A
SURVEY CONDUCTED BY ME AND ACCURATELY REPRESENTS THE POINTS PLATTED THEREON,
AND IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE STATE OF IDAHC CODE RELATING TO PLATS AND SURVEYS.

CERTIFICATE OF VALLEY COUNTY SURVEYOR

I, THE UNDERS:GNED COUNTY SURVEYOR FOR VALLEY COUNTY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE
PLAT OF BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES SUBDIVISION=PHASE 5 IS5 IN COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE 50,
CHAPTER 13, IDAHO CODE. RELATING TO PLATS AND SURVEYS AND 'S ALSO IN COMPLIANCE
WiTH THE VALLEY COUNTY SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS RELATING TO PLATS.

VALLEY COUNTY SURVEYOR DATE

CERTIFICATE OF VALILEY COUNTY RECORDER

STATE OF IDAHO )
} ss
VALLEY COUNTY )
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE PLAT OF BLACKHAWK LAKE ESTATES SUBDIVIZON=-PHASE 5 WAS FILED 1N THE
OFFCE OF THE RECORDER OF VALLEY COUNTY, IDAHO, THIS DAY OF
2020, AT O'CLOCK __M. AT THE REQUEST OF AND WAS DULY

RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT W BOOK _____ OF PLATS ON PAGE
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